•  Close Relative who is more than ninety 
(90) years of age

•  An act of Terrorism

17

F Baggage, Money and Documents Cover

Provides cover for damaged, destroyed, lost 
or stolen Personal Baggage or Money and 
Documents during Your Trip

Up to $30,000 in total in any one (1) 
three hundred and sixty five (365) day 
period for:

(a)  any single item or pair/set of items up 
to $5,000; and

(b)  Money and Documents up to $1,000

(c)  Smartphone up to $1,000

(d)  One (1) laptop up to $3,000

Excess: $250 for each and every claim

•  Valuables in an Unattended motor vehicle

[...]

intermediary or advise You in dealing with 
the kidnappers

21

Purchase Protection Cover

L Purchase Protection Cover

Provides cover for loss, theft or damage 
to Eligible Items within ninety (90) days 
of purchase

Up to:

•  $30,000 in any one (1) three hundred 
and sixty five (365) day period;

•  $3,500 per event

$50 Excess for each and every claim 

•  Eligible Items left Unattended in a 
Public Place

•  Eligible Items left in an Unattended 
motor vehicle

21

Refund Protection Cover

M Refund Protection Cover

Provides cover for the Purchase Price of an

[...]

or

2. an International Trip.

Cover for a Trip ceases at the earlier of:

1. when You return to Your usual place of residence; and

2. when Your Trip exceeds one hundred and eighty (180) consecutive days; 
and

3. when You have travelled a total of one hundred and eighty-three (183) days 
during each year of American Express Platinum Card membership.

Each Domestic Trip or International Trip must commence and end in Your 
Country of Residence. 

Unattended means when Your possessions are not under Your observation and 
within Your reach and/or Your possessions can be taken without You being able to

[...]

We will not cover losses under any sections of these Terms and Conditions 
which are recoverable from any other source, or arising from:

1. Pre-existing Medical Conditions;

2. any Trip that is longer than one hundred and eighty (180) days;

3. any Trip once You have travelled in excess of one hundred and eighty-three 
(183) days during Your American Express Platinum Membership year;

4. conduct which has been impaired by Your consumption of alcohol or drugs 
(other than drugs prescribed and taken in accordance with medical advice)

5. Your intentionally self-inflicted injury, suicide, self-destruction or any